

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2024-0872

**The STATE OF OHIO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

-vs-

**TODD JEFFREY ROGERS,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE TWELFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. CA2023-08-063**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE,
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)
[Counsel of Record]
FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
leg@pwfco.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Association for Justice*

Nathan R. Coyne, Esq. (#0100047)
Aaron M. Herzig, Esq. (#0079371)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3957
(513) 381-2838
ncoyne@taftlaw.com
aherzig@taftlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,
Todd Jeffrey Rogers*

David P. Fornshell, Esq. (#0071582)
WARREN COUNTY PROSECUTOR
Kirsten A. Brandt, Esq. (#0070162)
Assistant Prosecutor
520 Justice Drive
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
(513) 695-1325
kirsten.brandt@warrencountyprosecutor.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee,
the State of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 2

PROPOSITION OF LAW I: GENERAL CONFIRMATIONS
FROM A GROUP OF PROSPECTIVE JURORS THAT THEY
WILL APPLY THE LAW DO NOT REHABILITATE OR
OTHERWISE DISPEL A PARTICULAR PROSPECTIVE
JUROR’S EXPRESSIONS OF PARTIALITY. 2

PROPOSITION OF LAW II: FOR A PROSPECTIVE JUROR
TO BE REHABILITATED, THE PROSPECTIVE JUROR
MUST INDIVIDUALLY AFFIRM THAT HE CAN BE
IMPARTIAL. 2

I. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY ENACTED A PRINCIPAL
CHALLENGE STATUTE. 2

II. THE COURT’S PROCEEDING IN 2024-1737 IS A BETTER VEHICLE
FOR SIMILAR ISSUES. 8

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Fl.
50 Public Sq.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
Fax: (216) 344-9395

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)10

State Cases

09/03/2024 Case Announcements,
2024-Ohio-3313 2

11/26/2024 Case Announcements,
2024-Ohio-5529 8

Dew v. McDivitt,
31 Ohio St. 139 (1876)..... 4

Estate of Price v. Kidney Care Specialist, LLC,
2024-Ohio-5529 8, 10

Hall v. Banc One Mgt. Corp.,
2007-Ohio-4640..... 4, 8

Kaminski v. Metal & Wire Prods. Co.,
2010-Ohio-1027..... 9

Lingafelter v. Moore,
95 Ohio St. 384 (1917)4, 6, 7

State Statutes

General Code, Section 11438 6

R.C. 2313.17 Passim

R.C. 2313.42..... 4

R.C. Chapter 2313..... 1, 5

State Rules

Civ.R. 47(C)..... 5

FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Fl.
50 Public Sq.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
Fax: (216) 344-9395
